Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 153,895 146,896

Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate risk, council aims to reduce
the impact of short-term fluctuations on council. Over
the longer term, however, permanent changes in
interest rates will have an impact on financial
performance.

As at 30 June 2015, it is estimated that a general
increase of one percent in interest rates would result in
a net operating surplus of $6.52 million. This is driven by
an unrealised gain on the revaluation of derivatives of an
estimated $8.05 million partially offset by a net $0.08
million increase in net interest expense.

Conversely, it is estimated that a general decrease of
one percent in interest rates would result in a net
operating loss of $10.06 million. This is driven by an
unrealised loss on the revaluation of derivatives of an
estimated $8.69 million partially offset by a net $0.08
million decrease in net interest expense.

The tables on the following page illustrate the potential
effect on the net operating surplus or deficit for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other
variables held constant, based on council’s financial
instrument exposures at balance date.

Kāpiti Coast District Council  Annual report 2014 /15   153

Cash flow sensitivity
$000

2014/15 2013/14

Interest rate risk +100 BPS -100 BPS  +100 BPS  -100 BPS

Financial assets   Cash and cash equivalents – current 14 (14) 66 (66)
Derivative financial instruments – current - - - -
Derivative financial instruments – non-current - - 250 (250)

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments – current 370 (370) 100 (100)
Derivative financial instruments – non-current 937 (937) 893 (893)
Borrowings (1,400) 1,400 (1,292) 1,292
Gain/(loss) (79) 79 17 (17)

Fair value sensitivity
$000

2014/15 2013/14

Interest rate risk +100 BPS -100 BPS  +100 BPS  -100 BPS

Financial assets   Cash and cash equivalents – current - - - -
Derivative financial instruments – current - - - -
Derivative financial instruments – non-current 1,693 (1,882) 2,260 (2,487)

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments – current 78 (83) (100) 100
Derivative financial instruments – non-current 6,280 (6,727) 2,047 (2,200)
Borrowings - - - -
Gain/(loss) 8,051 (8,692) 4,207 (4,587)

Fair value
Fair value is the amount for which an item could be
exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable
and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The
fair values of all financial instruments equate to the
carrying amount recognised in the statement of financial
position.

Fair value hierarchy disclosures
For those instruments recognised at fair value in the
statement of financial position, fair values are
determined according to the following hierarchy:

Level 1 − the fair value is calculated using quoted prices
in an active market

Level 2 − the fair value is estimated using inputs other